

---

---

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 082209

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : Criminal Action  
Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Leave to Appeal Granted from an  
v. : Interlocutory Order of the  
Superior Court of New Jersey,  
Appellate Division.  
ROBERT ANDREWS, :  
Defendant-Appellant. : Sat Below:  
Hon. Joseph L. Yanotti, P.J.A.D.,  
Hon. Garry S. Rothstadt, J.A.D.,  
Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.

---

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
AMICUS CURIAE

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
AMICUS CURIAE  
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

LILA B. LEONARD - ATTY NO. 110242014  
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
APPELLATE BUREAU  
P.O. BOX 086  
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625  
(609) 376-2400  
leonardl@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....  | 1           |
| <u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u> .....  | 4           |
| <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 5           |
| <br><u>POINT I</u>  |             |
| DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE PERMITTED TO DEFEAT THE<br>EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANTS SIMPLY BY PASSCODE-<br>PROTECTING COMPUTER DEVICES.....  | 5           |
| A. <u>Defendant must turn over his passcodes<br/>because they exist, are in his possession or<br/>control, and are authentic.</u> .....   | 7           |
| B. <u>The State has shown with reasonable<br/>particularity that evidence of defendant's<br/>interference with a narcotics-trafficking<br/>investigation exists on his iPhones.</u> ..... | 19          |
| C. <u>This case will have lasting implications on<br/>all computer-based criminal investigations.</u> .....   | 22          |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 26          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <u>Apple MacPro Comput.</u> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....   | 7,15,21    |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....   | 25         |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Davis</u> , 176 A.3d 869 (Pa. Super. Ct.<br>2017), <u>appeal granted</u> , 195 A.3d 557 (Pa. 2018)..... | 17,18,23   |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</u> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass.<br>2014).....   | 8,20,21,22 |
| <u>Couch v. United States</u> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....   | 8          |
| <u>Doe v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....   | 7,14,16,17 |
| <u>Fisher v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....  | passim     |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....   | 25       |
| <u>In re Addonizio</u> , 53 N.J. 107 (1968).....  | 22       |
| <u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings of Guarino</u> , 104 N.J. 218<br>(1986).....                                    | 8,9,13   |
| <u>In re Harris</u> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911).....  | 12       |
| <u>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</u> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....  | 8        |
| <u>State v. A.G.D.</u> , 178 N.J. 56 (2003).....  | 8        |
| <u>State v. Cary</u> , 49 N.J. 343 (1967).....  | 24       |
| <u>State v. Fanelle</u> , 385 N.J. Super. 518 (App. Div. 2006).....   | 24       |
| <u>State v. Hartley</u> , 103 N.J. 252 (1986).....  | 7        |
| <u>State v. Hemenway</u> , 454 N.J. Super. 303 (App. Div.),<br><u>certif. granted</u> , 236 N.J. 42 (2018)..... | 22       |
| <u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982).....  | 9,10,11  |
| <u>State v. Muhammad</u> , 145 N.J. 23 (1996).....  | 9        |
| <u>State v. Rockford</u> , 213 N.J. 424 (2013).....   | 24       |
| <u>State v. Stahl</u> , 206 So.3d 124, 133 (Fla. Dist. Ct.<br>App. 2016).....                                   | 16,17,18 |
| <u>United States v. Doe</u> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....   | 20       |
| <u>United States v. Fricosu</u> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D.<br>Colo. 2012).....                                  | 20       |
| <u>United States v. Hubbell</u> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....   | 7,11,12  |

STATUTES

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| N.J.S.A. 2A:81-17.3.....   | 22 |
| N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-19.....    | 10 |
| N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-19(b)..... | 11 |
| N.J.S.A. 2C:29-9(a).....   | 22 |

RULES

N.J.R.E. 503..... 10  
N.J.R.E. 503(b)..... 11  
R. 3:13-3..... 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

AGa - Attorney General's appendix  
Db - Defendant's brief in support of motion  
1T - Transcript of Grand Jury Hearing, dated April 28, 2016  
2T - Transcript of Grand Jury Hearing, dated May 26, 2016  
3T - Transcript of Motion, dated April 21, 2017

TABLE TO APPENDIX

Appellate Division Opinion dated November 15, 2018... AGa 1 to 24  
Search Warrant Application No. 2015-6521,  
dated July 7, 2015..... AGa25 to 33  
Order granting Search Warrant No. 2015-6521..... AGa34 to 35  
Search Warrant Application No. 2015-6522,  
dated July 7, 2015..... AGa36 to 44  
Order granting Search Warrant No. 2015-6522..... AGa45 to 46
